## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		N	ame	Execution Date				
Shih-Tseng LEE				07/07/2010				
Wen-Yo LEE				07/07/2010				
Heng-Liang LIU				07/07/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	CHANG-GUNG UNIVERSITY							
Street Address:		No. 259, Wenhua 1st Road						
City:	Guishan Township, Taoyuan County							
State/Country:	TAIWAN							
Postal Code:	333							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number: 12849			Number	12849992				
CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(215)689-2410Correspondence will be set via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:215-979-1282Email:Lfgould@duanemorris.comCorrespondent Name:DUANE MORRIS LLP - Philadelphia IP DEPARAddress Line 1:30 SOUTH 17TH STREETAddress Line 4:PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			F5195-00003					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.					
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ASSIGN#page2.tif								
501252464 REEL: 024787 FRAME: 0517								

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>LEE, SHIH-TSENG</u>, a citizen of <u>TAIWAN (R.O.C.)</u>, residing at <u>10F., No.3, Ln. 334</u>, Sec. 2, Jianguo S. Rd., Neighborhood 3, Longmen Vil., <u>Da'an Dist., Taipei City 106, Taiwan (R.O.C.)</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for: <u>Positioning Device For Surgical Operation</u>, which he on the date indicated below next to his signature executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>LEE</u>, <u>WEN-YO</u>, a citizen of <u>TAIWAN (R.O.C.)</u>, residing at <u>2F., No.57</u>, <u>Ln. 548</u>, <u>Minzu Rd.</u>, <u>Luzhou City</u>, <u>Taipei County 247</u>, <u>Taiwan (R.O.C.)</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for: <u>Positioning Device For Surgical Operation</u>, which he on the date indicated below next to his signature executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>LIU, HENG-LIANG</u>, a citizen of <u>TAIWAN (R.O.C.)</u>, residing at <u>No.107</u>, Xiamen St., Neighborhood 11, Pinghe Vil., Pingtung City, Pingtung <u>County 900</u>, <u>Taiwan (R.O.C.)</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for: <u>Positioning Device For Surgical Operation</u>, which he on the date indicated below next to his signature executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, <u>CHANG-GUNG UNIVERSITY</u>, a <u>TAIWAN (R.O.C.)</u> corporation, having a mailing address of <u>No.259</u>, <u>Wenhua 1st Rd.</u>, <u>Guishan Township</u>, <u>Taoyuan</u> <u>County 333</u>, <u>Taiwan (R.O.C.)</u> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said application for patent, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same

CGU-10002-USI

PATENT REEL: 024787 FRAME: 0518

#M100708045

would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he had full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees that he will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets his hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date: July 7, 2010

Date: July 7, 2010

Date: July 7, 2010

1	20	l	3	
	TOFN	$\cap$	1	

LEE, SHIH-ISENG

VEB, WEN. YO

V San, Deng - Liang LIU, HENG-LIANG

CGU-10002-USI

PATENT REEL: 024787 FRAME: 0519

**RECORDED: 08/04/2010**